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In honour of the 200th anniversary of the birth of Karl Marx, on 5 May 2018, Peter Harrington is pleased to 
present a selection of his works for sale. Items deserving of special mention are a first edition of Misère de la 
philosophie in unrestored condition (item 2); a first edition of the complete run of Der Vorbote, which includes the 
first formal announcements for Das Kapital (item 4); a first edition of the first volume of Das Kapital (item 6); and 
the rare first Liebknecht edition of the Manifesto (item 8). We are also offering, in partnership with our friends at 
Antiquariat Inlibris, an exceptional presentation copy of Das Kapital, inscribed by Marx to César De Paepe, the 

leader of the IWMA in Belgium (item 5).

This first section is followed by a number of related works, comprising several early texts of significant influence 
on both Marx and Engels (Cherbuliez, item 24; Eden, item 29; Morgan, item 37); a number of political and 
economic texts which directly grapple with their legacy (Kautsky, item 33; Luxemburg, item 35; Robinson, items 
44 and 45); and a series of biographical and critical responses to Marxism (Cornu, item 26; Dobb, items 27 and 

28, Loria, item 34; Nicolaievsky, item 40; Popper, item 43).

We hope you enjoy browsing this catalogue. If you have any questions about any of our items, please contact our 
specialists Ian Smith (ian@peterharrington.co.uk) and Emma Walshe (emmawalshe@peterharrington.co.uk).
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SECTION I: 

WORKS BY MARX, AND IN  
COLLABORATION WITH ENGELS

Exceptionally rare first and only issue
1
MARX, Karl, & Arnold Ruge (editors & contributors). 
Deutsch-Französische Jahrbücher. Paris: Bureau der 
Jahrbücher, 1844
very rare first and only issue, of enormous consequence, 
a double number which contains the first appearance of both 
Marx’s first major work, Zur Kritik der Hegel’schen Rechtsphilosophie 
(containing his famous remark that religion is “das Opium des 
Volks”), and Engels’s first work on economics, Umrisse zu einer 
Kritik der Nationalökonomie, which was “of real importance in the 
formation of a distinctively Marxian stance towards political 
economy” (New Palgrave). Marx described the latter as “a work of 
genius” (Wheen, p. 75). Also included are two further important 
early articles: Marx’s essay on the Jewish question and Engels’s 
review of Carlyle’s Past and Present. 8vo, contemporary green 
ribbed cloth.

£75,000 [125807]

– 2 –

2
MARX, Karl. Misère de la philosophie. Paris & Brussels: 
A. Frank and C. G. Vogler, 1847
first edition of Marx’s caustic attack of Proudhon, “the 
bitterest attack delivered by one thinker upon another since the 
celebrated polemics of the Renaissance” (Isaiah Berlin), one of 
800 copies. 8vo, a very good copy in unrestored condition, uncut 
and partly unopened in the original printed paper wrappers.

£25,000 [119971]
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3
MARX, Karl. Herr Vogt. London: A. Petsch & Co., deutsche 
Buchhandlung, 1860
first edition of the work which Marx took the best part of a 
year away from the writing of Capital to complete. It is an answer 
to the slanders against himself, Engels and their supporters 
which appeared in Karl Vogt’s 1859 pamphlet, Mein Prozess gegen 
die Allgemeine Zeitung. 8vo, original publisher’s printed wrappers, 
restored. A very good, uncut copy of this extremely rare 
publication.

£12,500 [86306]

First edition of Marx’s announcements for Capital, part of a 
complete run of Der Vorbote, from the library of Johann Most
4
MARX, Karl. Advance announcements of the 
publication of Das Kapital [in:] Der Vorbote. Geneva: 
Verlag der Association, 1867
first edition of marx’s formal announcements, both 
signed and unsigned, of the publication of the first volume of 
his magnum opus, Das Kapital, in the important and uncommon 
revolutionary socialist journal Der Vorbote, from the library of the 
German radical journalist and agitator Johann Most, who played 
a part in Capital’s publication history and with whom Marx had a 
turbulent relationship. 72 monthly issues bound in 1, 8vo, recent 
purple half morocco and marbled paper boards. A well-preserved 
and complete run of Der Vorbote with an exceptional provenance.

£15,000 [120907]
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First edition in Russian
7
MARX, Karl. [Das Kapital, in Russian:] Kapital. St. 
Petersburg: N. P. Poliakov, 1872
first edition in russian, the first foreign translation, of  “the 
Bible of Marxism”. Marx had been closely involved in the process 
of creating an edition for Russian readers, and corresponded 
often with the translators G. Aleksandrovich Lopatin and Nikolai 
Frantsevich Danielson. Vol. I went to the press in October 
1871, Marx returned his proof corrections smartly at the start 
of November, and the book was finally published on 27 March 
1872. 8vo, contemporary black pebble-grained cloth, rebacked 
preserving most of the original spine.

£15,000 [123133]

Presentation to César De Paepe
5
MARX, Karl. Das Kapital. Erster Band. Hamburg: Otto 
Meissner, 1867
first edition, presentation copy from marx to césar de 
paepe, the leader of the International Workingmen’s Association 
in Belgium, inscribed not quite a year after publication on the verso 
of the title, “Au citoyen Cézar de Paepe, salut fraternel, Karl Marx, 
Londres 3 Septembre 1868”, and with one small pencil correction 
to the text, also presumably by Marx. De Paepe is considered, 
with Mikhail Bakunin, the co-founder of collectivist anarchism, 
the theory of which they formulated independently of each other 
in 1866. While De Paepe was an early disciple of Proudhon, he 
often gravitated toward Marx’s positions and was counted second 
only to Marx as a theoretician of the IWMA. 8vo, contemporary 
half calf and marbled boards. Very few presentation copies of the 
first edition of Das Kapital are known to have survived.

POA [116802]

First edition of the first volume of Das Kapital
6
MARX, Karl. Das Kapital. Erster Band. Hamburg: Otto 
Meissner, 1867
rare first edition of the first volume of das kapital, 
the only one to appear in Marx’s lifetime; one of 1,000 copies 
printed. 8vo, a bright, clean copy in contemporary diced half 
roan.

£100,000 [120703]
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The first publication of the new preface, and the first 
appearance in print of the title “Das kommunistische 

Manifest”
8
MARX, Karl, & Friedrich Engels. Das kommunistische 
Manifest. Neue Ausgabe mit einem Vorwort der 
Verfasser. Leipzig: Verlag der Expedition des “Volksstaat”, 
1872
very rare first liebknecht edition, marking a pivotal 
moment in the Communist Manifesto’s publishing history, 
containing the first publication of the new preface by Marx and 
Engels and the first appearance in print of the now canonical 
title Das kommunistische Manifest, adapted from its earlier iteration, 
Manifest der kommunistischen Partei. Historically labelled the 1872 
edition, it was “actually produced in only a few copies plus a batch 
of a hundred sent to Engels himself … Engels sent copies of this 
edition around Europe, in response to requests, as a model for 
foreign editions and reprints. Thus this ghost-edition became 
the progenitor of many real ones” (Draper). Small 8vo, original 
printed wrappers with green back-strip.

£25,000 [125973]

9
MARX, Karl. Das Kapital. Zweiter Band. Hamburg: Otto 
Meissner, 1885
first edition of the second volume of Das Kapital, edited from 
Marx’s manuscripts by Engels. 8vo, near-contemporary black 
quarter calf and marbled paper boards.

£5,000 [118737]

10
MARX, Karl. Kapitalen. Copenhagen: N. Cohens 
Bogtrykkeri, 1885 & 1887
first edition in danish of das kapital. 2 vols in 1, 4to, 
modern red buckram. A very good, clean copy of a fragile 
publication.

£6,250 [122813]

11
MARX, Karl. Capital. London: Swan Sonnenschein and Co., 
1889
first stereotyped uk edition issued in a single volume, 
reprinting the original English translation of January 1887, which 
was published in two volumes in an edition of 500 copies. 8vo, a 
very good copy in the original red cloth, largely unopened.

£2,250 [119515]

12
MARX, Karl. Das Kapital. Buch I [– III]. Hamburg: Otto 
Meissner, 1890; 1903; 1894
uniformly bound set of marx’s masterpiece, comprising 
the fourth edition of book one, third edition of book two and the 
first edition of book three. 3 vols in 4 as issued, 8vo, contemporary 
half roan and marbled boards.

£2,250 [115402]
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13
(MARX, Karl.) [Index librorum banning Das Kapital 
from Russian public libraries, in Cyrillic.] Saint 
Petersburg: Ministerstvo Vnutrennikh Del, 1894
Extremely rare example of a Russian index librorum for public 
libraries, recording the first – and rather late – attempt to censor 
the works of Marx, listing the first two volumes of Das Kapital, 
being the first edition of volume one in Russian (1872), and the 
first edition of volume two (1885). Among other famous works 
affected by this censor’s ban are Tolstoy’s Kreutzer Sonata in all 
editions, translations of various works by Herbert Spencer, John 
Stuart Mill, Emile Zola, and works on socialism such as The Eight 
Hours Day by Sidney Webb and Harold Cox. 8vo, original buff 
wrappers. A fresh copy of a scarce and fragile publication, no 
other examples traced on OCLC or KVK.

£2,750 [124940]

14
MARX, Karl. Die Klassenkämpfe in Frankreich 1848 
bis 1850. Berlin: Verlag der Expedition des Vorwärts, Berliner 
Volksblatt, 1895
first edition in book form of Marx’s Class Struggles in France, 
prepared for publication by Engels, with his foreword. The 
articles were first printed in the journal Neue Rheinische Zeitung in 
1850. 8vo, later dark red cloth.

£575 [116610]

15
MARX, Karl. [Opere.] Rome: Luigi Mongini, 1899–1902
first edition, a bound volume of 12 Italian translations of 
works by Marx, issued by the socialist publisher Luigi Mongini in 
parts. 8vo, contemporary quarter roan and pebbled cloth boards.

£2,250 [123720]
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16
MARX, Karl, & Friedrich Engels. Manifest 
kommunisticheskoi partii [in Cyrillic]. Geneva: Printing 
Press of the Revolutionary Organisation ‘Social-democrat’, 
1900
Extended edition of Plekhanov’s 1882 Russian translation of the 
Communist Manifesto, containing Plekhanov’s preface to the 1882 
edition, Marx and Engels’s preface to the 1872 edition, the prefaces 
of 1883 and 1890, and Engels’s first and last notes from the 1883 
German edition. Although the translation in 1869 attributed to 
Bukharin was the first into Russian, it was the second translation 
by Plekhanov which is generally agreed to be responsible for the 
widespread dissemination of the manifesto in Russia, earning 
Plekhanov the title “the father of Russian Marxism”. 8vo, original 
buff paper wrappers, partly unopened.

£3,500 [120929]

17
MARX, Karl, & Friedrich Engels. O kommunizme, 
perevod s nemetskago [in Cyrillic]. Petrograd: Izdanie 
Petrogradskago Soveta Rabochikh i Krasnoarmeiskikh 
Deputatov, 1918
An uncommon post-Russian Revolution edition of the Communist 
Manifesto. Published for the Petrograd Soviet of Workers’ and 
Soldiers’ Deputies, it contains the prefaces to the 1872, 1883, and 
1890 editions, together with Plekhanov’s footnotes from his 1900 
edition. 16mo, original buff paper wrappers.

£650 [121042]

18
MARX, Karl. Capital. Vancouver, B.C.: Political Economy 
Club, 1919
first canadian edition of Das Kapital in translation, consisting 
of the first nine chapters of volume 1 as well as Chapter 32, 
“Historical Tendency of Capitalist Accumulation”. 8vo, original 
brown paper wrappers.

£350 [120528]

19
MARX, Karl. The Civil War in France. London: The 
Labour Publishing Company, Ltd; and George Allen and Unwin 
Ltd, 1921
First Postgate edition of Marx’s analysis of the defeat of the Paris 
Commune, this being the first reprint in England of Marx’s two 
addresses to the International. 8vo, original patterned paper 
wrappers.

£100 [121041]
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22
MARX, Karl. A Contribution to the Critique of Political 
Economy. Moscow: Progress Publishers, 1970
first edition of the second English translation of Marx’s Zur 
Kritik der politischen Oekonomie (1859), the “germ” of Das Kapital, 
edited and introduced by Maurice Dobb, the founder of Marxist 
academia in Britain. 8vo, original red cloth, with the dust jacket.

£125 [121362]

23
(MARX, Karl, & Friedrich Engels.) DIXON, Richard, 
& others. Collected Works. London: Lawrence & Wishart, 
1975–2005
a complete set of the collected works of marx and 
engels: first editions, first impressions, all with the London 
imprint except for vols. 5 and 22 (New York) and vol. 26 (Moscow). 
“This edition will provide for the first time to the English-speaking 
world a practically complete, organised and annotated collection 
of the works of the founders and first teachers of the international 
communist movement”. 50 vols, 8vo, original red cloth, with the 
dust jackets.

£3,250 [119043]

20
MARX, Karl. [Das Kapital, in Polish:] Kapitał. Warsaw: 
Nakladem Spóldzielni Ksiegarskiej Ksiazka, 1926–9
extremely rare second polish edition of Das Kapital (first 
1884), a new and thorough, though anonymous translation; the 
planned second volume never appeared, overtaken by events in 
the middle of the 20th century. Carefully typeset and printed on 
high-quality paper, this new edition introduced modern Marxist 
terminology into the Polish language. 3 vols, 8vo, vol. 1 in the 
original printed paper wrappers, vols. 2 and 3 in contemporary 
half cloth with marbled boards.

£1,250 [115423]

21
MARX, Karl. Letters to Dr. Kugelmann. Moscow: Co-
operative Publishing Society of Foreign Workers in the U.S.S.R., 
1934
first edition in english of correspondence between Marx 
and Ludwig Kugelmann, an activist and confidant of his, from 
1862 to 1874. 8vo, original brown cloth, with the dust jacket.

£150 [124198]
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SECTION II: 

RELATED WORKS

24
CHERBULIEZ, Antoine Elisée. Riche ou pauvre. Paris 
& Geneva: Librairie d’Ab. Cherbuliez et Ce, 1840
first edition of the work to which Marx devoted an entire 
chapter in his Theorien über den Mehrwert, writing that Cherbuliez’s 
book, together with George Ramsay’s Essay on the distribution 
of wealth, is the only one to have made the distinction (of great 
importance to Marx) between “constant” and “variable” capital 
(i.e. wage and non-wage capital). 8vo, contemporary marbled 
boards. A crisp, clean copy.

£850 [105364]

25
COLE, G. D. H. What Marx Really Meant. London: Victor 
Gollancz Ltd., 1934
first edition. 8vo, original orange cloth, with the dust jacket. 
From the publisher’s archive of Victor Gollancz, stamped as such.

£65 [96218]

26
CORNU, Auguste. Karl Marx, l’homme et l’œuvre. 
Paris: Librairie Félix Alcan, 1934
first edition of the French historian’s intellectual biography 
of Marx, examining in particular his school and university days, 
his time spent as editor of the Rheinische Zeitung, and his early 
collaborative work with Engels. Cornu’s doctoral thesis of the 
same year was the first French academic work on Marx, and he 
has been called “the greatest, perhaps, of the scholars of the life 
work of Marx and Engels”. 8vo, original grey paper wrappers, with 
the glassine dust jacket. A fine copy.

£150 [120761]

27
DOBB, Maurice. On Marxism To-Day. London: published 
by Leonard and Virginia Woolf at the Hogarth Press, 1932
first edition of this popular introductory work on Marxism 
by the founder of Marxist academia in Britain, printed at a time 
when the Woolfs were developing the Hogarth Press’s profile 
as a publisher of contemporary political theory. It is the tenth 
of forty pamphlets in the Hogarth Press Day to Day series which 
was published between 1930 and 1939, and dealt exclusively with 
contemporary political, social, and economic issues. 8vo, original 
red paper wrappers.

£50 [121233]
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30
ENGELS, Friedrich, The Condition of the Working 
Class in England. Oxford: Basil Blackwell, 1958
first edition of the translation by Henderson and Chaloner. 
The editors note that “the main difference between this edition 
and all earlier German and English editions is that we have 
given the exact original text of all Engels’s quotations, with 
one exception. A comparison between Mrs. Wischnewetzky’s 
translation (first published in the US in 1887 and in the UK in 
1892) will show that many of Engels’s ‘quotations’ were garbled 
abridgements of the original”. The Condition of the Working Class in 
England, first published in German in 1845 and in English in 1885, 
is one of the seminal texts of Marxism. 8vo, a very good copy in 
the original green cloth, with the bright dust jacket.
£175 [125360]

31
HOOK, Sidney. From Hegel to Marx. Studies in the 
Intellectual Development of Karl Marx. London: Victor 
Gollancz Ltd, 1936
first uk edition. A leading work by the American Pragmatist 
philosopher Sidney Hook and a classic study of Marx. 8vo, original 
black cloth, with the dust jacket. From the publisher’s archive of 
Victor Gollancz, stamped as such.

£50 [96268]

28
DOBB, Maurice. Marx as an Economist. London: 
Lawrence & Wishart Ltd, 1943
first edition. 12mo, original white and green wrappers.

£40 [124267]

“The only 18th-century disciple of Smith to produce a work 
of any significance” (Marx)

29
EDEN, Sir Frederick Morton. The State of the Poor. 
London: by J. Davis, for B. & J. White [& 6 others in London], 
1797
first edition of this classic of social and economic analysis, 
the fruits of Eden’s pioneering and privately-financed inquiry 
begun during the period of acute grain scarcity in 1794–5, which 
gives unrivalled statistical and anecdotal data on contemporary 
living standards. Eden was an adherent to Adam Smith’s system 
of natural liberty in economic affairs; “this led Karl Marx to claim 
that Eden was the only 18th-century disciple of Smith to produce 
a work of any significance” (ODNB). 3 vols, 4to, an excellent copy 
in handsome early 19th-century calf.

£10,000 [40703]
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32
HUME, David. Discours politiques. Amsterdam: Chez J. 
Schreuder & Pierre Mortier le Jeune, 1754-57
first edition of this important series of economic publications, 
including Cantillon’s Essai in the edition read by Marx while 
researching in the British Museum for Capital. Also includes works 
by Bolingbroke, Forbonnais, Goudar, and O’Heguerty. 5 vols, 8vo, 
late 19th-century ribbed cloth and marbled boards.

£3,750 [113450]

“The most important event in present-day economic 
literature since the third volume of Capital” (Lenin)

33
KAUTSKY, Karl. Die Agrarfrage. Stuttgart: J. K. W. 
Dietz, 1899
first edition, presentation copy from the author 
to the important french communist paul lafargue, 
inscribed “A son cher Lafargue, K. Kautsky, Berlin 3/1/99”. The 
Marxist theorist’s analysis of capitalism in agriculture is a book 
that Lenin declared “the most important event in present-day 
economic literature since the third volume of Capital”. 8vo, 
contemporary blue cloth. An exceptional association between 
Kautsky, the founder of Die Neue Zeit and eventual executor of the 
Marx-Engels literary archive, and Lafargue, Marx’s son-in-law.

£11,000 [118919]

34
LORIA, Achille. Karl Marx. London: George Allen & Unwin 
Ltd, 1920
first edition in english of the Italian political economist’s 
monograph, first published in Geneva in 1916. Loria’s early 
criticism of Marx, published directly after his death in 1883, 
prompted Engels to brand Loria an “unprincipled upstart” in an 
extended attack in the Preface to the third volume of Capital. 8vo, 
contemporary yellow cloth wrappers.

£55 [120989]

35
LUXEMBURG, Rosa. Die Akkumulation des Kapitals. 
Berlin: Buchhandlung Vorwärts Paul Singer, 1913
first edition of the author’s major work, her Marxist critique of 
Marx. 8vo, original printed wrappers. A bright, clean copy.

£850 [119491]

36
MEHRING, Franz, & Rosa Luxemburg. Kapital Karola 
Marksa. Warsaw: Ksiazka, 1923
first edition of this abstract of Capital in Polish, exceptionally 
scarce, OCLC locating just 2 copies worldwide (both in Poland), 
written by Marx’s biographer Franz Mehring and eminent Marxist 
Rosa Luxemburg. Large 8vo, original buff wrappers.

£750 [121153]
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“If you read German or French, you should tackle Karl 
Marx Das Capital at once … [Marx] is the only completely 

scientific economist on our side”
38
MORRIS, William. Autograph letter signed to an 
unknown correspondent (“Dear Sir”), recommending 
Marx’s Das Kapital. Kelmscott House: 28 February, 1885
an earnest autograph letter signed, written by Morris 
at the height of his socialist activities, making obvious his 
admiration for Marx’s writings, discussing the merits of various 
editions of Das Kapital, as well as recommending several critical 
publications on Marxist theory and a series of lectures delivered 
by Edward Aveling under the auspices of The Socialist League 
which “would make reading Marx comparatively easy to you”. He 
advises: “If you read German or French, you should tackle Karl 
Marx Das Capital at once. The French translation is good … On the 
whole tough as the job is you ought to read Marx if you can: up to 
date he is the only completely scientific economist on our side”. 
Just the previous year Morris had had his own copy of the first 
edition in French sumptuously bound by Thomas James Cobden-
Sanderson in elaborately gilt turquoise goatskin. 3 pages, 8vo, on 
Kelmscott House headed notepaper.

£3,750 [126040]

37
MORGAN, Lewis Henry. Ancient Society. New York: 
Henry Holt and Company, 1877
first edition of the leading American anthropologist’s magnum 
opus, a major influence on Marx and Engels. Marx had intended 
a full length response but died before it could be produced, while 
Engels based his Origin of the Family, Private Property and the State on 
Morgan’s work, believing that Morgan’s studies provided evidence 
for his own interpretation of history. 8vo, original orange cloth.

£675 [124467]

38
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39
MOSCOW SOVIET OF WORKERS AND RED ARMY 
DEPUTIES. Sbornik” pamiati Karla Marksa. Vypusk” 
2 (Collection in memory of Karl Marx. Issue 2) [In 
Cyrillic.] Moscow: Knizhnyi sklad” i magazin” M.S.R.D., 
1918
An exceedingly rare edition in book form, no copies listed on 
OCLC or KVK, comprising 20 articles celebrating Marx’s jubilee 
on 5 May 1918. Titles include “K. Marx as a philosopher”; “K. 
Marx and the petty bourgeoisie”, and “K. Marx and the woman 
question”. 8vo, original pink printed paper wrappers, unopened.

£450 [121052]

40
NICOLAIEVSKY, Boris, & Otto Maenchen-Helfen. 
Karl Marx: Man and Fighter. Philadelphia & London: J. P. 
Lippincott Company, 1936
first edition. Boris Nicolaievsky and Otto Maenchen-Helfen 
were two of the most prominent Marxist academics of their day. 
Their highly readable biography was based on materials in private 
archives in Berlin and Dresden, which had only recently been 
made available to Marxist scholars. 8vo, original red cloth, with 
the dust jacket.

£75 [124843]

41
PARETO, Vilfredo. Le Capital. Paris: Guillaumiin & Cie., 
1893
first edition of this selection from Marx’s Capital, published 
in the series Petite bibliothèque économique française et étrangère, the 
product of a surprising collaboration. Lafargue, a founder of the 
French socialist party and later Marx’s son-in-law, of all the French 
Marxist writers closest to German orthodoxy, made the selection 
of the extracts. Pareto, whose economic and sociological views 
by no means coincided with those of Marx, provided the lengthy 
introduction. Small 8vo, original light brown ribbed cloth.

£1,500 [122588]

42
PLECHANOFF, George. Anarchism and Socialism. 
London: The Twentieth Century Press, Limited, 1906
An early edition in English of the Marxist theoretician’s important 
analysis of anarchist strategy, first translated into English by 
Aveling – the socialist writer and activist, and daughter of Marx 
– in 1895. George Plechanoff, or Georgi Valentinovich Plekhanov 
as he is more commonly known, is credited with establishing the 
social-democratic movement in Russia. 8vo, original red cloth.

£100 [119651]
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43
POPPER, K. R. The Open Society and Its Enemies. 
London: George Routledge & Sons, Ltd, 1945
first edition of the author’s influential first book, the second 
volume of which “savaged Hegel and Marx for claiming to have 
arrived at the definitive truth about the future of humanity and the 
political implications of that truth” (ODNB). 2 vols, 8vo, original 
black cloth.

£1,500 [120764]

44
ROBINSON, Joan. An Essay on Marxian Economics. 
London: Macmillan and Co., Limited, 1942
first edition. This study was the culmination of Robinson’s 
increasing interest in Marxian economics throughout the 1930s. 
8vo, original red cloth, with the dust jacket.

£75 [125573]

45
ROBINSON, Joan. On Re-Reading Marx. Cambridge: 
Students’ Bookshops Ltd, 1953
first edition of Robinson’s pamphlet collection of three short 
polemical essays, “written in a hilarious mood after reading Piero 
Sraffa’s Introduction [to Ricardo’s Principles] which caused me to 
see that the concept of the rate of profit on capital is essentially 
the same in Ricardo, Marx, Marshall and Keynes”. 8vo, original 
green wrappers. A bright copy.

£50 [121148]
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Front page illustration from Marx, A Contribution to the Critique of 
Political Economy (item 21).
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